
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2773 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.03.2020 

 

WORLD CLASS RAILWAY STATIONS UNDER PPP 

 

2773.  SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL: 

  

 Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

   

(a) the details of Railway stations in the country identified to be 

developed as world class railway stations under Public Private 

Partnership (PPP); 

(b) the funds allocated/released for the schemes during the last 

three years; 

(c) whether the works under the scheme have started in the 

country; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof including the number of stations 

which have already been developed under this scheme, State-

wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS AND COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL) 

 

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2773 SHRI M. BADRUDDIN AJMAL TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 11.03.2020 REGARDING WORLD CLASS 

RAILWAY STATIONS UNDER PPP 

 

(a) and (b): Station redevelopment is planned by leveraging real estate 

potential of sparable land and air space in and around the stations.  It is 

Railway’s endeavour to generally develop stations at no cost to 

Railways on PPP mode. For this, Railway conducts techno-economic 

feasibility studies of stations across the country.  Based on the 

outcome of these feasibility studies, stations are taken up for 

redevelopment in phases.  

(c) and (d): At present the works of station redevelopment have been 

taken up at Habibganj (Madhya Pradesh) on PPP mode.   

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


